
    Whatcom County Contract No. 

Originating Department: 
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 
Contract or Grant Administrator: 
Contractor’s / Agency Name: 

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes  No  
Yes   No  If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes  No  If No, include WCC: 
Already approved?  Council Approved Date:     (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100) 

Is this a grant agreement? 
If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#: Yes   No   

Is this contract grant funded? 
If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): Yes   No   

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract 
Cost Center: Yes   No  If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): 

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No  Yes  If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form. 

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below: 
  Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. 
  Contract work is for less than $100,000.   Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).
  Contract work is for less than 120 days.  Work related subcontract less than $25,000.
  Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).   Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.

 

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract 
amount and any prior amendments): 

Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding 
$40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an  increase greater 
than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater,  except when:  
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other 

capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.
3. Bid or award is for supplies.
4. Equipment is included  in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of 

electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

  $   
This Amendment Amount: 
  $   
Total Amended Amount: 
  $ 

Summary of Scope: 

Term of Contract: Expiration Date:  
Contract Routing: Date:  

Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  
Date:  

1. Prepared by:
2. Attorney signoff:
3. AS Finance reviewed:
4. IT reviewed (if IT related):
5. Contractor signed:
6. Executive contract review:
7. Council approved, if necessary:
8. Executive signed:
9. Original to Council: Date:  

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT 
INFORMATION SHEET 

Last edited 06/23/2023

Goods  and services provided due to an emergency

jklingen
Sticky Note
Marked set by jklingen

jklingen
Rectangle



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE AND 
THE WHATCOM COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT RELATING TO 

FUNDING SUPPORT FOR DESIGN OF AND MATERIAL PROCUREMENT FOR THE 
SOUTH FORK NOOKSACK FISH CAMP INTEGRATED FISH AND FLOOD 

PROJECT 

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the Nooksack Indian Tribe, a 
federally recognized Indian tribe (hereinafter referred to as the “Tribe”) and the Whatcom 
County Flood Control Zone District, a State of Washington quasi-municipal corporation 
(hereinafter referred to as the “District”). 

WHEREAS, the members of the Tribe have lived in and around the area that is now 
Whatcom County, Washington, since time immemorial; and 

WHEREAS, the Nooksack Tribal Council is the duly constituted governing body of the 
Tribe, by the authority of the Constitution and by-laws of the Tribe; and 

WHEREAS, the Tribe works to protect restore, enhance, and manage natural resources 
within the exterior boundaries of the Tribe’s Reservation and throughout the Tribe’s Usual and 
Accustomed (U&A) fishing and gathering grounds and stations and traditional territories; and 

WHEREAS, the District has been awarded a 2021-2023 biennium Floodplains by 
Design (FbD) grant from the Department of Ecology (Ecology) for the Nooksack River: 
Floodplains that Work – Phase 2 project that includes funding to the Tribe for: (1) final design 
and landowner and stakeholder outreach for Project Area 1 (PA1) of the Fish Camp (Ts’éq) 
Integrated Fish-Flood Project; and (2) permitting, and procurement of logs and other woody 
material for the first phase of construction (Phase 1 construction) in PA1, downstream of the SR 
9 bridge in Acme; and 

WHEREAS, the FbD grant provides 80 percent reimbursement of eligible costs and 
requires a local cost-share of 20 percent of eligible costs; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 

1. PURPOSE
The purpose of this Agreement is to set the terms whereby the District will provide the

Tribe reimbursement of 80 percent of eligible costs for: (1) design, landowner and
stakeholder outreach, permitting, and log and woody material procurement provided by Tribe
staff, design and outreach consultants, and log supply contractor, and (2) completion of the
2021-2023 FbD grant Task 4 - Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project.

2. PARTY RESPONSIBILITIES

A. NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE RESPONSIBILITIES
1. The Tribe shall provide Task 4 deliverables per Grant Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-

WhCoPW-00014 between Ecology and the District executed June 7, 2022 (Exhibit A)

Whatcom County Contract No.
202401028



and Amendment No. 1 to Grant Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014 
between Ecology and the District executed September 7, 2023 (Exhibit B), as 
specified in the Task 4 - Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project 
Deliverables table, reproduced below and revised to include due dates. The Tribe will 
submit deliverables to the District for their submittal to Ecology.  

2. The Tribe shall request reimbursement from the District for 80 percent of the eligible 
costs associated with completing the deliverables identified in the Task 4 - Fish Camp 
(Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project Deliverables table below, at least quarterly as 
required by the grant, and not more than monthly, as approved by the District contract 
administrator. Quarterly reimbursement requests will be accompanied by quarterly 
progress reports and submitted on the schedule in Section 3. Invoices and supporting 
documentation shall be provided to document the expenses incurred by the Tribe for 
which reimbursement is requested.  

3. The Tribe shall provide documentation of eligible matching funds for 20 percent of 
the costs associated with completion of Task 4 deliverables. 

4. The Tribe shall provide documentation of the current federally negotiated indirect 
rate for each calendar year in which the agreement is in place. 

5. The Tribe shall abide by the following RECIPIENT/CONTRACTOR terms in 
agreement SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014 (Exhibit A) 

a.  Special Terms & Conditions, all terms. 
b. General Federal Conditions, all terms. 
c. General Terms and Conditions, Sections 1, 4, 8, 10, 12, 16, 19, 21, 22, 25 and 

29. 
Task 4.  Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project Deliverables 
The Tribe will provide the documents identified in the deliverables table to the District. The 
District will upload documents to EAGL as necessary.  The Tribe and the District will work 
cooperatively to submit documents to Ecology as necessary for project progression and 
reimbursement.  
 

Number Description Due Date 
4.1 Final signed ILA between the Nooksack Indian Tribe (NIT) and 

RECIPIENT. Submit to District. 
2/28/2024 

4.2 List and copies of permit applications for required permits for Phase 1 
construction of PA1. Submit to District. 

7/30/2024 

4.3 Cultural Resources Review Documents for Phase 1 construction of PA1.  
Due to confidentiality, do not upload to EAGL. Email surveys to District. 

10/30/2024 

4.4 Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP) for Phase 1 construction of PA1. Upload 
copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager. Submit to District. 

10/30/2024 

4.5 Draft final 90% PA1 design plan layout with construction phasing 
identified. Submit to District. 

10/30/2024 

4.6 90% Design Plans, Specifications, Engineer’s Cost Estimate, and Basis of 
Design Report (BDR) for PA1. Submit to District. 

10/30/2024 

4.7 Signed easement package(s) and/or landowner agreement(s) for 
construction of Phase 1 of PA1. Submit to District. 

6/30/2025 

4.8 Copies of Public Outreach documents such as mailer(s), factsheet(s), 
website(s), presentation(s), and/or meeting agenda(s) and attendance 
log(s), as applicable. Submit to District. 

10/30/2024 
& 6/30/2025 

4.9 Receipts for venue rental fees and Light refreshments meeting request form 10/30/2024 



(if applicable). Submit to District. District must submit to ECOLOGY 
Project Manager for approval prior to each public meeting. Submit 
approved copy with each Payment Request/Progress Report (PRPR). 

& 6/30/2025 

4.10 RFQ documents for procurement and delivery of logs and woody material 
for construction of Phase 1 of PA1. Submit to District. 

6/30/2025 

4.11 Signed Contract (and bid documents) with selected log contractor for the 
procurement and delivery of logs and woody material for construction of 
Phase 1 of PA1. Update and include with each quarterly Progress 
Report/Payment Request for ECOLOGY Project Manager review. 

6/30/2025 

4.12 Final documentation (i.e. delivery receipts and photos) of logs and woody 
materials supplied for Phase 1 Construction of PA1. Submit to District. 

6/30/2025 

 
B. FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the District shall reimburse 80 percent of the 
eligible costs incurred by the Tribe for completing the deliverables identified in the 
Task 4 - Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project Deliverables table above 
in Section 2.A and per the payment provisions below in Section 4. 

2. The District will manage the FbD grant agreement with Ecology and submit reports 
and documents as required.  

 
3. REPORTING 
 The Tribe shall submit quarterly progress reports to the District using the provided report 
tracking template. If the Tribe requests more frequent reimbursements than quarterly (but no 
more than monthly) and is approved by the District’s contract administrator, progress reports 
must be submitted along with each reimbursement request. Quarterly reports will be submitted 
on the following schedule with additional interim reporting as requested and approved by the 
District: 
 

Date FbD '21-'23 Reporting and Billing Schedule for Task 4 (Fish Camp)  

4/15/2024 Tribe to provide District invoice for Jan-Feb expenses and filled out PRPR #8 - Q1 2024 
report tracking sheet  

4/30/2024 District to submit PRPR#8 – Q1 2024 in EAGL  

7/15/2024 Tribe to provide District invoice for Mar-May expenses and filled out PRPR #9 – Q2 2024 
report tracking sheet 

7/30/2024 District to submit PRPR#9 – Q2 2024 in EAGL 

10/15/2024 Tribe to provide District invoice for Jun-Aug expenses and filled out PRPR #10 – Q3 2024 
report tracking sheet  

10/30/2024 District to submit PRPR#10 – Q3 2024 in EAGL 

1/15/2025 Tribe to provide District invoice for Sep-Nov expenses and filled out PRPR #11 – Q4 
2024 report tracking sheet 

1/30/2025 District to submit PRPR #11 – Q4 2024 in EAGL  

4/15/2025 Tribe to provide District invoice for Dec-Feb expenses and filled out PRPR #12 – Q1 
2025 report tracking sheet  

4/30/2025 District to submit PRPR#12 – Q1 2025 in EAGL  



6/30/2025 Official end of grant (assuming we don't have an extension)  

7/15/2025 Tribe to provide District invoice for Mar-Jun expenses and filled out PRPR #13 – Q2 
2025 report tracking sheet  

7/30/2025 District to submit PRPR#13 – Q5 2025 in EAGL (final closeout report) 

 
 
4. PAYMENT 

Reimbursement requests for eligible project costs shall be submitted to the District’s 
contract administrator by the 15th of the month on a quarterly basis on the Reporting schedule per 
the table in Section 3. The Tribe may request more frequent reimbursement than quarterly but no 
more than monthly and must be approved by the District’s contract administrator. Eligible costs 
are costs that are directly related to the project and are allowable as described in the terms and 
conditions of SEAFBD-21-23-WhCoPW-00014 provided in Attachment B and in Ecology 
Administrative Requirements for Recipients of Ecology Grants and Loans 
(https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/summarypages/1701004.html). 

 
The District will provide payment to the Tribe to reimburse 80 percent of eligible costs 

for completing the deliverables identified in the Task 4 - Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-
Flood Project Deliverables table. Total reimbursement shall be no more than eighty percent of 
one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000), equal to eight hundred eighty thousand 
dollars ($880,000), inclusive of indirect costs. Reimbursement shall be made within thirty (30) 
days of the District’s receipt of complete reimbursement requests. All eligible costs shall be 
dated no earlier than July 1, 2021.  
 
4. TERM OF AGREEMENT 
 The period of performance for this Agreement shall be consistent with the performance 
period of the 2021-2023 FbD grant (Grant No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014), which is 
currently July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025. 
 
5. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. Funding of this project is being provided through the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. All parties agree that the State of Washington shall 
be, and is hereby, named as an express third-party beneficiary of this contract, with full rights as 
such. 
 
6. AGREEMENT ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS 
 This Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of all of the parties hereto.  Such 
amendments shall not be binding unless they are in writing and signed by personnel authorized 
to bind each of the parties. 
 
7. DISPUTES 
 In the event that a dispute arises under this Agreement, a dispute board shall resolve the 
dispute in the manner set forth in this section.  The parties to this Agreement shall each appoint a 
member to the dispute board.  The dispute board shall evaluate the facts, contract terms and 
applicable statutes and rules and make a determination of the dispute.  The determination of the 



dispute board shall be final and binding on the parties hereto. In the performance of this 
Agreement, it is mutually understood and agreed upon by the parties hereto that this Agreement 
shall be governed by the laws and regulations of the State of Washington and the federal 
government, both as to interpretation and performance. 
 
8. ASSIGNMENT 
 The obligations to be performed by the parties under this Agreement are not assignable or 
delegable by any party in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of both of the other 
parties. 
 
9. WAIVER 
 A failure by any of the parties to exercise its rights under this Agreement shall not 
preclude that party from subsequent exercise of such rights and shall not constitute a waiver of 
any other rights under this Agreement unless stated to be such in a writing signed by an 
authorized representative of the party and attached to the original Agreement. 
 
10. TERMINATION 

This Agreement may be terminated without cause by any Party effective upon sixty (60) 
days written notice, mailed postage pre‐paid by certified mail, return receipt requested, to all 
remaining Parties last known address for the purposes of giving notice under this section.  If this 
Agreement is so terminated, the Parties shall be liable only for performance rendered or costs 
incurred in accordance with the terms of this Agreement prior to the effective date of 
termination. 
 
11. SEVERABILITY 
 If any provision of this Agreement or any provision of any document incorporated by 
reference shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this 
Agreement which can be given effect without the invalid provision, if such remainder conforms 
to the requirements of applicable law and the fundamental purpose of this Agreement, and to this 
end the provisions of this Agreement are declared to be severable. 
 
12. INTEGRATION OF AGREEMENT 
 This Agreement contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties.  No 
other understanding, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be 
deemed to exist or to bind any of the parties hereto. 
 
13. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
 No new separate legal or administrative entity is created to administer the provisions of 
this Agreement. No agent, employee, servant, or representative of any party shall be deemed to 
be an employee, agent, servant, or representative or any other party for any purpose. Each party 
will be solely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its agents, employees, and servants 
during the term of this Agreement. The Contract Administrator for each of the parties shall be 
responsible for and shall be the contact person for all communications regarding the performance 
of this Agreement. 
  
The Contract Administrator for the Tribe is: 
  Treva Coe, Assistant Director/Habitat Program Manager 



Nooksack Indian Tribe Natural Resources Department 
5016 Deming Road 
Deming, WA 98244 
(360) 592-5140, ext. 3144
tcoe@nooksack-nsn.gov

The Contract Administrator for the District is: 
Paula Harris, River and Flood Manager 
Whatcom County Public Works Department 
322 N. Commercial Street, Suite 120 
Bellingham, WA 98225 
(360) 778-6285
pharris@co.whatcom.wa.us

14. COUNTERPARTS
This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts and each shall be deemed an 

original, but all of which together constitute a single instrument. 

15. EFFECTIVE DATE
This Agreement shall be in full force and effect upon full execution by the Parties and 

filing with the Whatcom County Auditor or posting on each Party’s website, whichever method 
of filing is chosen. As noted in Section 4, the term of the agreement is retroactive to July 1, 2021. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement. 

NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE WHATCOM COUNTY FLOOD 
CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT 

By:  Veronica Washington____________________ By:  ________________________________ 

Title:  General Manager _____________________ Title:  ______________________________ 

Signature: ________________________________ Signature: __________________________ 

Date:  ________________________________ Date:  ______________________________ 

Approved as to form: 

______________________________ 
Christopher Quinn, Senior Civil Deputy 
Prosecutor 

Satpal Singh Sidhu

Whatcom County Executive

mailto:tcoe@nooksack-nsn.gov
mailto:pharris@co.whatcom.wa.us


 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 
 

Grant Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123- WhCoPW-00014 between Ecology and the District 
executed June 7, 2022















State of Washington Department of Ecology 

Agreement No: SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014 

Project Title: The Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 

Recipient Name: WHATCOM COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT/ WHATCOM COUNTY 

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES 

Page 7 of 40 

RECIPIENT agrees to furnish the necessary personnel, equipment, materials, services, and otherwise do all things necessary 

for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in this Agreement. 

RECIPIENT acknowledges that they had the opportunity to review the entire Agreement, including all the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement, Scope of Work, attachments, and incorporated or referenced documents, as well as all applicable laws, 

statutes, rules, regulations, and guidelines mentioned in this Agreement. Furthermore, the RECIPIENT has read, understood, 

and accepts all requirements contained within this Agreement. 

This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties, and there are no other understandings or representations 

other than as set forth, or incorporated by reference, herein. 

No subsequent modifications or amendments to this agreement will be of any force or effect unless in writing , signed by 

authorized representatives of the RECIPIENT and ECOLOGY and made a part of this agreement. ECOLOGY and 

RECIPIENT may change their respective staff contacts without the concurrence of either party. 

This Agreement shall be subject to the written approval of Ecology's authorized representative and shall not be binding until so 

approved. 

The signatories to this Agreement represent that they have the authority to execute this Agreement and bind their respective 

organizations to this Agreement. 

Washington State 

Department of Ecology 

By: 

Joenne McGerr 

Shore lands 

Program Manager 

Template Approved to Form by 

Attorney General's Office 

Template Version 12/10/2020 

Date 

WHATCOM COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRI 

By: 

Satpal Singh Sidhu 

County Executive 

s/c!:,/zz_ 
I I 

Date 

Joenne McGerr by                                                 6/7/22





































































 
 
 

Exhibit B 
 
 

Amendment No. 1 to Grant Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014 between Ecology 
and the District executed September 7, 2023 



AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO AGREEMENT NO. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

BETWEEN

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

AND

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

PURPOSE:  To amend the above-referenced agreement (AGREEMENT) between the state of Washington Department  of 

Ecology (ECOLOGY) and Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District (RECIPIENT) for the Nooksack River: 

Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 (PROJECT). 

 

The purpose of this amendment is to update the task descriptions and deliverables in Task 3 and Task 4 due to changes in the 

scopes of work.

Task 3 Jones Creek Debris Flow Risk Reduction

Add the repair of the revetment upstream of the Turkington Road bridge. This revetment provides erosion protection to the 

bridge and roadway. Without repair, it is likely that future floods will damage the road and cut off access to residences along 

Turkington Road. The repair is very similar to the nature, scope, and location of the work already underway and within the 

budget.

The amendment will:

• Add subtask 3.I revetment repair to the scope of work.

• Add deliverables 3.10 for before and after annotated photographs of the revetment repair.

Task 4 Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project

Due to increased cost estimates for the design and construction of Phase I, the RECIPIENT is unable to complete the scope of 

work with the original budget.

The amendment will:

• Modify subtasks 4.A, 4.C, and 4.F.

• Modify Total Expected Outcomes.

• Modify deliverable 4.2 List and copies of required and acquired permits with effective dates for Phase 1.

• Modify deliverable 4.10 RFQ documents for procurement and delivery of logs and woody material for construction of Phase 

1.

• Modify deliverable 4.11 Signed Contract (and bid documents) with selected log contractor.

• Modify deliverable 4.12 Final documentation.

The total eligible cost will remain the same.

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 2 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the AGREEMENT is amended as follows:

Project Title:

Original: The Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2   Amended:  Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - 

Phase 2

CHANGES TO SCOPE OF WORK

Task Number: 3 Task Cost: $3,100,000.00

Task Title: 3. Jones Creek Debris Flow Risk Reduction

Task Description:

The RECIPIENT will construct a 440 ft deflection berm and a secondary 3,400 ft training berm to reduce risk of debris flows 

to the Acme Community. Work will include rerouting Turkington and Galbraith Roads and associated utilities to accommodate 

the new berms and minimize impacts to adjacent properties.

Work will also include repair to a riprap revetment immediately upstream of the Turkington Road Bridge on Jones Creek. This 

revetment provides erosion protection to the bridge and road. Without repair, it is likely that future floods/debris flows will 

damage the road and cut off access to residences along Turkington Road.

The RECIPIENT will complete the following subtasks:

A. The RECIPIENT will procure all required local, state, tribal and federal permits, and licenses necessary for the project. The 

RECIPIENT will submit documentation of permits and approvals to ECOLOGY.

B. The RECIPIENT will resubmit cultural resources reviews and IDP previously submitted under 

SEAFBD-2019-WhCoPW-00054.

C. The RECIPIENT has a consultant already under contract for the design and construction management task scopes of work 

and will not seek reimbursement for these costs as a part of the grant.

D. The RECIPIENT will hire a construction contractor(s) for the construction task scope of work in accordance with the 

RECIPIENT or State of Washington procurement procedures. Additional consultant(s) may be hired to support the design, 

permitting, construction support, and/or other consultant service task scopes of work in accordance with the RECIPIENT or 

State of Washington procurement procedures. The RECIPIENT will upload a copy of signed contract(s) in EAGL and notify 

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 3 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

the ECOLOGY Project Manager. The RECIPIENT has a consultant already under contract for the design and construction 

management task scopes of work.

E. The RECIPIENT will provide public outreach to the community of Acme to present final plans and describe temporary 

construction impacts. Public outreach may be in the form of mailers, project factsheets, development of a project website, 

individual landowner meetings, and/or a community meeting. The RECIPIENT will upload invoices related to these expenses 

that are eligible for reimbursement as defined by ECOLOGY’s Administrative Requirements of Ecology’s Grants and Loans 

(2017 Yellow Book) to EAGL and will notify the ECOLOGY Project Manager. 

If applicable, the RECIPIENT will request and receive approval by ECOLOGY’s Project Manager for light refreshment 

reimbursement(s). The ECOLOGY Project Manager can send a copy of the light refreshment request form. Approved request 

forms must be submitted with the corresponding Payment Request/Progress Report (PRPR).

F. The RECIPIENT will prepare the construction bid documents in accordance with the RECIPIENT or State of Washington 

procurement procedures. The RECIPIENT will upload a copy of the bid documents in EAGL and notify the ECOLOGY 

Project Manager.

G. The RECIPIENT will upload an updated project schedule and milestones with each quarterly Progress Report/Payment 

Request in EAGL and notify the ECOLOGY Project Manager.

H. The RECIPIENT will upload copies of the as-built drawings and annotated photos in EAGL and notify the ECOLOGY 

Project Manager.

I. The RECIPIENT will repair the revetment upstream of the Turkington Road bridge. The RECIPIENT will provide photos of 

the Jones Creek revetment damage and completed repair and copies of permits for the revetment repair.

Task Goal Statement:

The goal of this task is to reduce flood risk associated with Jones Creek debris flows to the community of Acme.

Task Expected Outcome:

Construction of the deflection berm and training berm will reduce the likelihood and intensity of impacts of future debris flows in 

the community of Acme. The revetment upstream of the Turkington Road bridge will be repaired.

Recipient Task Coordinator:    Christina Schoenfelder

Deliverables

Due DateDescriptionNumber

3.1 List and copies of required and acquired permits with effective dates. 

Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager.

3.2 Cultural resources review documents. Due to confidentiality, do not 

upload to EAGL. Email surveys to ECOLOGY Project Manager.

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 4 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

3.3 Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP). Upload in EAGL and notify 

ECOLOGY Project Manager.

3.4 Final Design Plans, Specifications, Engineer’s Cost Estimate, and Basis 

of Design Report (BDR). Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY 

Project Manager.

3.5 Copies of Public Outreach documents such as mailer(s), factsheet(s), 

website(s), presentation(s), and/or meeting agenda(s) and attendance 

log(s), as applicable. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager.

3.6 Light refreshments meeting request form (if applicable). Submit to 

ECOLOGY Project Manager for approval prior to each public meeting. 

Submit approved copy with each Payment Request/Progress Report 

(PRPR).

3.7 Bid documents and signed construction contract(s). Design, construction 

support, or other related signed consultant contract(s), as applicable. 

Upload copies to EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager.

3.8 Construction project schedule, including project milestones. Update and 

include with each quarterly Progress Report/Payment Request for 

ECOLOGY Project Manager review.

3.9 As-built drawings and annotated before and after photos of the 

construction phase. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager.

3.10 Annotated before and after photographs of the revetment repair.

CHANGES TO SCOPE OF WORK

Task Number: 4 Task Cost: $1,100,000.00

Task Title: 4. Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project

Task Description:

The RECIPIENT, in collaboration with the  NIT, will finalize design and conduct landowner and stakeholder outreach for 

Project Area 1 (PA1) of the Fish Camp (Ts’éq ) Integrated Fish-Flood Project reach, and prepare permit applications and 

secure supply of logs and other woody material for the first phase of construction (Phase 1 construction) in PA1, downstream 

of the SR 9 bridge in Acme. Construction may be phased over two or more years, to be determined at the 90% design.   

Project elements identified in the 60% design for PA1 include: reconnecting the floodplain under the south section of the BNSF 

railroad bridge/approach; constructing engineered log jams in the active channel; roughening riprap with engineered log jams; 

restoring riparian forest; and removing, lowering, or setting back all or portions of the left bank levee downstream of the BNSF 

bridge.

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 5 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

The RECIPIENT will complete the following subtasks:

A. The RECIPIENT will enter into an  ILA with the NIT for design and landowner and stakeholder outreach for PA1 and 

permitting and the procurement of log and woody material for Phase 1 construction of PA1. The RECIPIENT will submit a 

copy of the fully signed ILA to ECOLOGY.

B. The RECIPIENT will submit copies of the environmental permit applications and cultural resources review documents, 

including the  IDP, for Phase 1 construction; PA1 90% design and 90% basis of design report, signed and sealed by a 

Washington State-licensed engineer; and a complete list of the permits to be obtained for this project.

C. The RECIPIENT will provide consultant contract(s) supporting the NIT for the PA1 design and construction management 

task scopes of work and contractor contract(s) for supply and delivery of logs and woody material for Phase 1 construction for 

PA1 in accordance with the RECIPIENT or state of Washington procurement procedures. The RECIPIENT will upload a 

copy of the signed contracts in EAGL and notify the ECOLOGY Project Manager.

D. The RECIPIENT will upload signed easement package(s) and/or landowner agreement(s) for Phase 1 project construction, 

as applicable.

E. The RECIPIENT will provide stakeholder and community outreach to present PA1 90% design plans and describe 

temporary construction impacts. Public outreach may be in the form of mailers, project listserv and webpage updates, 

individual landowner meetings, and/or community meeting(s). The RECIPIENT will upload eligible invoices and will notify the 

ECOLOGY Project Manager.

The RECIPIENT will request and receive approval by ECOLOGY’s Project Manager for venue rental fees, and light 

refreshment reimbursement(s). Approved request forms must be submitted with the corresponding Payment Request/Progress 

Report (PRPR).

F. The RECIPIENT will provide delivery receipts and photos of logs and woody materials for Phase 1 construction. The 

RECIPIENT will upload these documents in EAGL and notify the ECOLOGY Project Manager.

Task Goal Statement:

The Fish Camp (Ts’éq) Project’s primary goals are to reduce flood risk in the Acme area and improve habitat to support 

salmon recovery. Goals for improved habitat are to restore upstream migration, and to improve holding, spawning and rearing 

habitat. The project will also improve abundance and productivity of South Fork Nooksack Early Chinook salmon, which is 

considered essential for recovery of the ESA-listed Puget Sound Chinook ESU. Goals for flood risk reduction are to improve 

protection for repetitive flood loss areas and reduce overall flood risk for the Acme area.

Integrated project objectives are: (1) reduce pool spacing; (2) increase habitat unit diversity; (3) reduce length of riprap bank 

and increase length of complex edge habitat; (4) increase floodplain connectivity; (5) restore channel migration processes; (6) 

increase complex cover in the low-flow channel; (7) increase availability of cold-water refuges; (8) restore fish passage; and (9) 

reduce flood risk in Acme.

Task Expected Outcome:

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 6 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

Expected task outcomes include: (1) 90% design plan layout and final design plans, engineer’s cost estimate, and specifications 

for PA1; (2) 90% basis of design report for PA1, that includes hydraulic modeling and rise analysis (3) permit applications for 

permits required for Phase 1 project construction of PA1; (4) landowner agreements and/or conservation easements as 

applicable to implement Phase 1; (5) final documentation of logs and woody materials supplied for Phase 1 construction of 

PA1; and (6) outreach materials and website link.

The task will advance readiness for restoration that will reduce flood risk within PA1 and restore riverine and associated 

floodplain habitats.

Recipient Task Coordinator:    Deb Johnson

Deliverables

Due DateDescriptionNumber

4.1 Final signed ILA between the Nooksack Indian Tribe (NIT) and 

RECIPIENT. Upload to EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager.

4.2 List and copies of permit applications for required permits for Phase 1 

construction of PA1. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager.

4.3 Cultural Resources Review Documents for Phase 1 construction of PA1. 

Due to confidentiality, do not upload to EAGL. Email surveys to 

ECOLOGY Project Manager.

4.4 Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP) for Phase 1 construction of PA1. 

Upload copy in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager.

4.5 Draft final 90% PA1 design plan layout with construction phasing 

identified. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager.

4.6 90% Design Plans, Specifications, Engineer’s Cost Estimate, and Basis 

of Design Report (BDR) for PA1. Upload in EAGL and notify 

ECOLOGY Project Manager.

4.7 Signed easement package(s) and/or landowner agreement(s) for 

construction of Phase 1 of PA1. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY 

Project Manager.

4.8 Copies of Public Outreach documents such as mailer(s), factsheet(s), 

website(s), presentation(s), and/or meeting agenda(s) and attendance 

log(s), as applicable. Upload in EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project 

Manager.

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 7 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

4.9 Receipts for venue rental fees and Light refreshments meeting request 

form (if applicable). Submit to ECOLOGY Project Manager for 

approval prior to each public meeting. Submit approved copy with each 

Payment Request/Progress Report (PRPR).

4.10 RFQ documents for procurement and delivery of logs and woody 

material for construction of Phase 1 of PA1. Upload in EAGL and notify 

ECOLOGY Project Manager.

4.11 Signed Contract (and bid documents) with selected log contractor for the 

procurement and delivery of logs and woody material for construction of 

Phase 1 of PA1. Update and include with each quarterly Progress 

Report/Payment Request for ECOLOGY Project Manager review.

4.12 Final documentation (i.e. delivery receipts and photos) of logs and 

woody materials supplied for Phase 1 Construction of PA1. Upload in 

EAGL and notify ECOLOGY Project Manager.

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F



Page 8 of 8State of Washington Department of Ecology

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

Nooksack River: Floodplains that Work - Phase 2 Project

Agreement No. SEAFBD-2123-WhCoPW-00014

Washington State

Department of Ecology

Date Date

Shorelands

Joenne McGerr Satpal Singh Sidhu

Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any Amendments remain in full force and effect , except as 

expressly provided by this Amendment.

The signatories to this Amendment represent that they have the authority to execute this Amendment and bind their respective 

organizations to this Amendment.

This amendment will be effective 05/13/2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: the parties hereto, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including all attachments, do agree in 

each and every particular and have thus set their hands hereunto.

County Executive

By: By:

Program Manager

Template Approved to Form by

Attorney General's Office

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7AFAD1E8-EFEE-4E42-9F97-8525B600FC6F

9/6/20239/7/2023


	Contract Information Sheet_NIT_FishCamp
	NIT-WC FbD FY21-23 ILA_ Fish Camp Funding Support_For Signature
	WHEREAS, the Tribe works to protect restore, enhance, and manage natural resources within the exterior boundaries of the Tribe’s Reservation and throughout the Tribe’s Usual and Accustomed (U&A) fishing and gathering grounds and stations and tradition...
	Signature: ________________________________ Signature: __________________________
	Date:  ________________________________ Date:  ______________________________



	Whatcom County Contract No: 202401028
	Originating Department: Public Works
	DivisionProgram ie Dept Division and Program: River & Flood (907550)/Flood Hazard Reduction
	Contract or Grant Administrator: Paula Harris
	Contractors  Agency Name: Nooksack Indian Tribe
	If Amendment or Renewal per WCC 308100 a Original Contract: 
	Exclusions see Whatcom County Codes 306010 308090 and 308100: 
	If yes grantor agency contract numbers: 
	CFDA: 
	If yes Whatcom County grant contract numbers: 202205009
	If yes RFP and Bid numbers: 
	Cost Center: 723005
	Professional services agreement for certifiedlicensed professional: Off
	Contract work is for less than 100000: Off
	Contract work is for less than 120 days: Off
	Interlocal Agreement between Governments: On
	Contract for Commercial off the shelf items COTS: Off
	Work related subcontract less than 25000: Off
	Public Works Local AgencyFederally Funded FHWA: Off
	undefined: 880,000
	undefined_2: 
	undefined_3: 880,000
	Summary of Scope: An interlocal agreement (ILA) with the Nooksack Indian Tribe where the Flood Control Zone District will reimburse the tribe for 80% of eligible grant costs for work as outlined in Task 4 of the '21-'23 Floodplains by Design grant specific to the Fish Camp (Ts'eq) Integrated Fish-Flood Project. 
	Term of Contract:  Not to Exceed
	Expiration Date: June 30, 2025
	1 Prepared by: Deb Johnson
	Date: 01/08/24
	2  Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn
	Date_2: 1/19/2024
	3  AS Finance reviewed: Amy Martin
	Date_3: 1/19/2024
	4  IT reviewed if IT related: 
	Date_4: 
	5  Contractor signed: 
	Date_5: 
	6  Submitted to Exec: 
	Date_6: 
	7  Council approved if necessary: AB2024-106
	Date_7: 2/6/2024
	8  Executive signed: 
	Date_8: 
	9  Original to Council: 
	Date_9: 
	New Contract: Yes
	Amendment: Yes
	Council Approval: Yes
	Grant Agreement: Yes
	Grant Funded: Yes
	RFP or Bid: Yes
	E-Verify: No
	CouncilApprovedDate: 
	Check Box2: Off


